ATTEST:

Carrie Emerson, City Clerk

CFDA Number: CFDA #20.205 CFDA Title: Highway Planning and Construction Award name/number: TAP – 9900(764) Award Year: FY24 Federal Highway Administration, Department of Transportation Federal Agency: CITY OF APPLETON CITY, MO An Ordinance to authorize the Mayor to execute an agreement between the City of Appleton City, Missouri and the Missouri Highway and Transportation Commission providing for the execution of a Transportation Enhancements Funds Program Agreement. Be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Appleton City, Missouri as follows: That the Board of Aldermen hereby authorizes the Mayor to enter into and Section 1. execute on behalf of the City of Appleton City, Missouri, an agreement with the Missouri Highway and Transportation Commission providing for the execution of a Transportation Enhancements Funds Program Agreement and a Sidewalks Improvement Agreement to make improvements extending N Hickory St. From the Hickory Court Senior Apartments (5th St.) to 4th St. and Ohio St. from Appleton City Manor (North of E 5th St.) to 4th St., a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as "Attachment B". That all ordinances or parts of ordinances therefore enacted which are in conflict Section 2. herewith are hereby repealed. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its Section 3. passage and approval. Read two times by title only and adopted by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Appleton City, Missouri, this _13th__ day of _February____, 202_4_. Tom Holt, Mayor ATTEST: Carrie Emerson, City Clerk **APPROVED this** 13 day of February , 202 4 . Tom Holt, Mayor